be made by the Authority to the NJDEP

Escrow Tax Account 2,100,000.00   2,200,000.00

Remaining Estimated Contributions to

be made by the Authority 14,400,000.00   14,900,000.00

Projected Investment Earnings Assuming

an Interest Rate ranging from 1.07% to 4.00% 24,472,647.00   24,661,838.00

Total 56,175,339.27$ 55,827,392.24$

-50-

36700   Notes to Financial Statements (Cont'd)

Note 12: RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Authority adopted new accounting guidance, Governmental
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences As a result of
implementing this Statement, a restatement of unrestricted net position was required to record the
Authority’s compensated absences liability. The cumulative effect on the financial statements as reported
for December 31, 2023 is as follows:

Statement of Net Position – December 31, 2023

Balance Balance

December 31, 2023, Adoption of New December 31, 2023,

as previously stated Accounting Principle as restated

LIABILITIES

Long-term Liabilities:

   Compensated Absences Payable - Noncurrent Portion 94,912.01$   67,284.52$   162,196.53$

   Total Long-Term Liabilities 30,418,421.94 67,284.52 30,485,706.46

   Total Liabilities 32,205,039.73 67,284.52 32,272,324.25

NET POSITION

   Unrestricted 9,859,123.24   (67,284.52)   9,791,838.72

   Total Net Position 26,337,276.46$   (67,284.52)$   26,269,991.94$

Balance Balance

December 31, 2023, Adoption of New December 31, 2023,

as previously stated Accounting Principle as restated

Operating Expenses:

Administration:

Salaries and Wages 246,538.15$   (4,877.67)$   241,660.48$

Fringe Benefits 80,251.53   (373.14)   79,878.39

Cost of Providing Service:
Salaries and Wages 619,889.97   10,355.47   630,245.44

Fringe Benefits 194,306.46   792.19   195,098.65

Total Operating Expenses 7,226,289.02   5,896.85   7,232,185.87

Operating Income 310,994.66   (5,896.85)   305,097.81

Income Before Capital Contributions and Extraordinary Item 1,551,395.08   (5,896.85)   1,545,498.23

Net Position - Beginning, as originally stated 24,977,213.38 -   24,977,213.38

Prior Period Adjustments (Note 12) -   (61,387.67)   (61,387.67)

Net Position - Beginning, as restated 24,977,213.38 (61,387.67)   24,915,825.71

Change in Net Position 1,360,063.08   (5,896.85)   1,354,166.23

Net Position - Ending 26,337,276.46$   (67,284.52)$   26,269,991.94$

Restatement

Restatement

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position - December 31, 2023

-51-

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

36700 RSI Exhibit 1

SALEM COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY

Total OPEB Liability 2024 2023

 Service Cost  $   17,257.00  $   13,008.00
 Service Cost - Accrued Prior to Plan

 Being Established (Extraordinary Expense)   -   391,332.00
 Interest Cost   13,849.00   10,320.00

 Benefit Payments (4,976.00)   (1,765.00)
 Actuarial Assumption Changes (52,201.00)   18,454.00